

18-55035

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

S.R. NEHAD, an individual; K.R. NEHAD, an individual; and  
ESTATE OF FRIDOOON RAWSHAN NEHAD, an entity,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

NEAL N. BROWDER, an individual; CITY OF SAN DIEGO,  
a municipality; SHELLEY ZIMMERMAN, in her personal and  
official capacity as Chief of Police; and DOES 1 through 10,  
inclusive,

*Defendants and Appellees.*

---

Appeal From The United States District Court,  
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:15-cv-01386-WQH-NLS,  
Hon. William Q. Hayes

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

MILLER BARONDESS, LLP  
Louis R. Miller (State Bar No. 54141)  
Daniel S. Miller (State Bar No. 218214)  
\* J. Mira Hashmall (State Bar No. 216842)  
Sean G. McKissick (State Bar No. 261657)  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1000  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 552-4400  
Facsimile: (310) 552-8400  
E-mail: mhashmall@millerbarondess.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants*

S.R. NEHAD; K.R. NEHAD; and ESTATE OF FRIDOOON RAWSHAN NEHAD

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	9
I. DEFENDANTS RELY ON AN INACCURATE VERSION OF THE FACTS .....	9
II. A JURY COULD FIND THAT BROWDER VIOLATED FRIDOOON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	11
A. A Jury Could Find That No Crime Was Occurring At The Time Of The Shooting .....	11
B. A Jury Could Find That Fridoon Did Not Pose An Immediate Threat.....	14
1. The Record Shows a Material Dispute Over Whether Browder Reasonably Believed That Fridoon Held a Knife.....	14
2. <i>Bowles</i> Does Not Apply Here .....	17
3. The Record Shows a Material Dispute Over Whether Browder Created the “Exigent Circumstances” Himself.....	19
4. The Record Shows a Material Dispute Over Whether the “21-Foot Rule” Applies .....	21
C. The Evidence Shows That Fridoon Was Neither Resisting Nor Seeking To Evade Arrest.....	22
D. A Jury Could Find That Additional Factors Demonstrate A Fourth Amendment Violation .....	23
1. The Record Shows That Browder Failed to Consider Less Intrusive Alternatives .....	26
2. The Record Shows That Browder Did Not Warn Fridoon That He Would Use Force .....	28
E. A Jury Could Find That Browder’s Use Of Force Was Not Reasonable.....	28
III. A JURY COULD FIND THAT BROWDER VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	31
IV. BROWDER IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	32

A.	Disputed Factual Issues Bar A Grant Of Qualified Immunity.....	32
B.	Browder Was On Notice That His Conduct Was Unconstitutional .....	33
C.	An Unreasonable Mistake Bars Qualified Immunity.....	35
D.	Browder Committed An Obvious Constitutional Violation .....	36
V.	A JURY COULD FIND THAT DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE UNDER PLAINTIFFS’ <i>MONELL</i> AND SUPERVISORY LIABILITY CLAIMS .....	37
VI.	A JURY COULD FIND THAT DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE UNDER PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS .....	39
A.	Material Questions Of Fact Bar Summary Judgment As To Plaintiffs’ Bane Act And Assault And Battery Claims.....	39
B.	Defendants Ignore Relevant Bane Act Law.....	40
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAD NO POWER TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE AND WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS .....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<i>A. K. H by &amp; through Landeros v. City of Tustin</i> , <a href="#">837 F.3d 1005</a> (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Ashley v. Sutton</i> , <a href="#">492 F. Supp. 2d 1230</a> (D. Or. 2007) .....	39
<i>Bowles v. City of Porterville</i> , No. F CV 10-0937 LJO GSA, <a href="#">2012 WL 1898911</a> (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Chien Van Bui v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , <a href="#">699 F. App'x 614</a> (9th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Christie v. Iopa</i> , <a href="#">176 F.3d 1231</a> (9th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , <a href="#">485 U.S. 112</a> (1988) .....	38
<i>County of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , <a href="#">137 S. Ct. 1539</a> (2017) .....	passim
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , <a href="#">272 F.3d 1272</a> (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30, 33, 34
<i>Estate of Lopez by &amp; through Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , <a href="#">871 F.3d 998</a> (9th Cir. 2017) .....	29, 30
<i>Fisher v. City of Las Cruces</i> , <a href="#">584 F.3d 888</a> (10th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>George v. Morris</i> , <a href="#">736 F.3d 829</a> (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 21
<i>Gillette v. Delmore</i> , <a href="#">979 F.2d 1342</a> (9th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , <a href="#">673 F.3d 864</a> (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30, 33
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , <a href="#">490 U.S. 386</a> (1989) .....	passim
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , <a href="#">736 F.3d 1223</a> (9th Cir. 2013) .....	29

*Longoria v. Pinal County*,  
873 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2017) .....36

*Mattos v. Agarano*,  
661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 25

*Mendoza v. Block*,  
27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994) .....34

*Miller v. Clark County*,  
340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003) .....12

*Morales v. Fry*,  
873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017) .....32

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....33

*Porter v. Osborn*,  
546 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 31, 32

*Reed v. City of Modesto*,  
122 F. Supp. 3d 967 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....15

*Reese v. County of Sacramento*,  
888 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018) .....40

*Sanders v. City of Fresno*,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....42

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....26

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....12

*Torres v. City of Madera*,  
648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... passim

*Vos v. City of Newport Beach*,  
892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018) .....26

**STATE CASES**

*City of Simi Valley v. Superior Court*,  
111 Cal. App. 4th 1077 (2003) .....42

*Cornell v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
17 Cal. App. 5th 766 (2017) .....40

*Hayes v. County of San Diego*,  
57 Cal. 4th 622 (2013) ..... 41, 42

*Oppenheimer v. City of Los Angeles*,  
[104 Cal. App. 2d 545 \(1951\)](#) .....42

**STATE STATUTES**

[Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1](#) .....39

[Cal. Civ. Code § 52.3](#) .....39
